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October 21, 2002

Ms. Dorothy Duncah
417 Fourth Street

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(51 0) 5674700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Maryville, CA 95901

Re: 29303 Pacific Streot, Hayward, cA 94Sl+

Dear Ms. Duncan:

rrri, omc" is in receipt of 'workplan for Additional subsurface Investigation and $'l"Tto.'!ts

w"ir ii"*""tir"tioni, d"t"d .rariui.v +, 2002, by Mr' Kasey Jones of Apex Envirotech'.lnF'

i"g;rdi;;in;;uoue reterencea sita This workplan was required to alarery ]qs of,tu!]n'

fr,fff-e, Jno MW-C, which contained floating products once, were destroyed during the cglrse

ot unolrgrouna storage tank (UST) remova-l'-.Additionallv.this Y:t?11,:5: lfl.Tl*:o, * -".r, ur r\'rE'vrvu' 's erv! euv ._-'1 
iloltl,i 

"nJ 
u",fical extent of the plume prior to installment of th€

investigate and define the hor
monitorins weils to compensaiattre loss of.MW-A, MW-?'ry YY -9llllilplt^yotl*o'"t
iii"-E"ri"ri"rn is propbsing to advance eleven Geoprobes in order to collect soil and

giounJ*"t"' t"tples is slecifieo !l Is.ure.9 withil' th': t"??I:.Yi'1':tgy.f:i"Eill
;;il;;;;6J;rdritt Mw-z wett, which had been damaged in the past' Per nry discut

ii;;;.tl concur with the workpian. However, having installedlhe 11o.1f::P^;5i:'i
lili;;;;; ilri*J in tto", io examine and compare the available technolosv to
in"lit" ir J"r*"d necessary based on the results of the laboratory analysis.

Please call me at (510) 567-6876, should you have any questions and or concerns'

Hazardous Materials SPecialist

C: Mr. Casey Jones, Apex Envirotech, Inc' 7844 Maddison^Ave'' Fair Oaks' CA 95628
- 

fr,fi. nugh'Mutphv, city ot Hayward Hazardous Material ffice' 777 B Street'

Hayward, CA 94541
Files

Amir K. Gholaml, REHS
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October 21, 2002

Ms. Dorothy Duncah
417 Fourth Street
Maryville, CA95901

Re: 29303 Pacific Street, Hayward, CA 94544

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\4ENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502"6577
(510) 567.6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

Dear Ms. Duncan:

This office is in receipt of 'workplan for Addhional subsurface lnvestigation an9 Yot'Y^g
w"ff C""onrtruction';, dated .lanuary +, 2002, by Mr. lGsey Jones of Apex Envirotech'.lnq'

iig;tdtg in; above ieferenced tit* rni* worxptan was required to address loss 
"{.MY,fl'

r'rff-g, u-no MW_C, which.contained floating products once, were destroyed during the co{irse

oi unaergrouno storage tank (usr) remova-|.' Additionally-this workplan was fequired to

i""*ii":t" 
""J 

aefini the troriion6r and vertical extent of the o]91e-orio1.to installment of the

monitoring wells to compensaie the loss of.MW-A, wtW-f' a$ [Y:C.lgllilthisworltplan'
b:i'Eft",.i.!;;; il6;i;s i; 

"duun"" 
eteven deoprobes in order to co'ect soil and

si;"d*"i"' '"'plql 3:,"f:li"d.$sl: *'Ill$"'-"tr1;"|0"1'll'3'y, *T,*"J:",jlT
;;;;;;;;i;"*riritt ruw-2 wen, whictihad been damased in the past' Per mv disc

ii;;;";l 
"".", 

i *lin it'" *orkpia n. However, havins i nslaled-t11". ll?lgilP^fllt :
,iuOV is afso required in order io examine and compare the available technology to

in" uit* if Ae"rid necessary based on the results of the laboratory analysis.

P|easeca||meat(510)56T.6ST6,shouldyouhaveanyquestionsandorconcerns.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Casey Jones, Apex Envirotech, Inc' ?844 Maddison-Ave'' Fair OaJ<s' CA 95628
- 

frl|i. fugn Mrtpny, city ot Hayward Hazardous Material office' 777 B Street'

Hayward, CA 94541
Files
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October 16, 2001

Ms. Dorothy Duncan
417 Fourth Street
MarWille, CA 95901

Re: 29303 Paciflc Street, Hayward, CA 94544

Dear Ms. Duncan:

This office is in receipt of "Third Quarter 2001 Groundwater Monitoring Report" dated October
2,2001, by Mr. Kasey jones of Apex Envirotech, lnc. regarding the above referenced site. I
have reviewed this document and would like to make the following comments:

Per this report, MW-X contained 1,400ppb, up to 250ppb, and 97ppb of MTBE, TBA, and
benzene respectively. MW-Y well was not analyzed during this episode. However, MMV-Y had
previously revealed 1,400ppb, up to 500ppb, and 670ppb of the same constituents re$pectively.

Groundwater flow gradieni and direction was not calculated but has been assumed to be
northerly direction. In the past there seemed t'o be some dlange in groundwater flow gradient,
which might have been calculated erroneously and or been caused by seasonal change in
direction.

ln my previous correspondence I had requested submittal of a workplan due to the faot that
MW-V well has recently detected some contaminants and since MW-A, MW-B, and [W1Q
wells, once containing floating products are now desfoyed, you can no longer provid$
groundwater information around their conesponding areas. This workplan was reguebted to
assess the area north to northwsst of the former underground storage tanks. Furtherinore, I
discussed the need to perform additional soil/groundwater sampling (minimum three rnore) at
horth to northwest of the former underground tank.

Additionally please perform analysis on all available monitoring wells.

I concur with the recommendations made by Mr. Jones of Apex Envirotech, Inc. regarding the
proper destruction and replacement and or repair of MW-Z and continuation of the monitoring
on all existing monitoring wblls. Additionally, please submit a workplan as addressed Ebove.

Please call me at (510) 5676876, should you have any questions.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335
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Amir K. Gholami' REHS
Hazardous Materials SPecialist

C: Mr. Tom Ballard, Apex Envirotech, Inc' 7844 Maddisgl Ave" Fair Oaks' CA 95628
" 1#. ffi; ffitpnv, citv"t na@rd Hazardous Material office' 777 B Street'

Hayward, CA 94541
Files
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sTtD 6402

August 24, 2001

Ms. Dorothy Duncan
417 Fourth Street
Maryville, CA 95901

Re: 29303 Pacific Street Halnrvard, CA 94544

Dear Ms. Duncan:

I am in receipt of "Result of Subsurface Investigation" report dated April 30, 2001, by Mr. Kasey
Jones of Apex Envirotech, Inc. regarding the above referenced site. I have reviewed thig
document and have discussed the proposal made by Mr. Jones previously. Please nole the
following:

As you are aware MW-A, MW-B, and MW-C, which contained floating products once, Were
destroyed during the course of underground storage tank (UST) removal. You must inbtall
monitoring wells to replace the destroyed wells. However, per my discussion with Mr. Jones
since there is an inconsistency in the groundwater flow gradient direction and the need to define
the horizontal and vertical extent of the plume, you must first investigate the extent of plume
prior to installment of the moniioring wells. Once the plume is defined properly, the prqposed
monitoring wells can be better located in order to facilitate the clean up process.

Please submit a work plan for defining the plume extent. Once the plume extent is kndwn a
proposal for monitoring well installation must be submitted to this office along with a fegsibility
study in order to examine and compare the available technology that exist to remediatg this
site. A comparison of cost, effectiveness, implementability and timeliness should be pdrfonned.

lconcurwith the recommendations made by Mr. Jones of Apex Envirotech, lnc. regardlng the
proper destruction and replacement and or repair of MW-Z and continuation of the morlitoring -
on all existing monitoring wells.

Please be advissd that pending the result of this workplan, more investigativb work might be
deemed necessarv.

Should you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6S76.



ta
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Sincerely,

\f*--#-=-

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Casey Jones, Apex Envirotech, 1nc.7844 Maddison Ave., Fair Oaks, CA 95628
Mr. Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Hazardous Material Office, 777 B Street,
Hayward, CA 94541
Files
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Apr i l  18 .2001

Ms. Dorothy Duncan
41 7 Fourth Str€et
Maryville, CA 95901

Re: 29303 Pacific Strset. Hayward. CA 94544

Dear Ms. Duncan:

lhave received and reviewed "First Ouaner 200,| Groundwater Monitoring Report" dated
Match 27, 2001 . by Mr, Kasey Jones of Apex Envirotech, Inc. regarding the abo+e
referenced slte, Thank you for th€ submittal of this r€port, I have reviewed this docum€nt
and havg had several discussions with Mr. Jones regarding the above references fite,

Per this report. MW-X contained 2,O00ppb.
benzene respectiv€ly. MW-Y well revealed
constituents respeclively.

240ppb, and 12oppb of MTBE. TBA,and
l,5O0ppb, 27oppb, and 620ppb of same

Figure 3 reveals a westerly groundwater flow gradient at 0.0036 while the
had calculated a northerly groundwater flow gradient direction at 0.0038 FT/F[,
seerns to be some change in groundwater flow gradient, which might be

Due to the fact that MW-V well has recently detocted some contaminants and
A. MW-B, and MW-C wells, once containing tloating products are now destroyed
no longer provide groundwater information around their corresponding areas,
please submit a workplan to assess the area north to northwest of the former
storage tanks.

I have discussed the n€ed to peform additional soil/groundwater sampling
morel at north to northwest of the former underground tank.

Additionally please perform analysis on all available monitoring wells.

lconcur with the recommendations made by Mr. Jones of Apex Envirotech, lnc. rlegarding
the proper destruction and replacement and or repair of MW-Z and continuation of the

Wa'f* |

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SEHVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337.9s35

monitoring on all existing monitoring wells.

Please be advised that pending the rasult of this workplan.
be deemed necessary.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (51O1 567-6876.

more investigative wofk might



Hazardous Materials Specialist

Hayward. CA 94541
Files

C: Mr. Tom Ballard. Apex Envirotech, Inc. 7844 Maddison Ave., Fair Oaks. CA 95
Mr, Hugh Murphy. City of Hayward Hazardous Material Oitice,777 B Street,
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ENVIRONMENIAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, aqency Director pol€pl

sTlD 6402

February 15, 2O01

Ms. Dorothy Duncan
417 Fourth Street
Maryville, CA 95901

Re: 293O3 Pacific Street, Hayward, CA 9451t4

Dear Ms. Duncan:

ENVIRONMENTAL fH SERVICES

This office is in receipt of "Workplan Addendum for Subsurface Investigation" dated
January 30, 2001 regarding the above referenced site, submitted by Mr. Kasey Jones of
Apex Envirotech, Inc.

In my prgvious correspondence I had requested that additional soil/groundwater sdmpling
(minimum three more) needs to be performed at north to northwest of the {ormer I
underground tank. I further indicated that this is necessary due to the {act that the latest
report renders th€ groundwater flow gradient direction uncertain and that the prespnt
proposal for soil/groundwater sampling will not take this fact into account. I conclr with
the above workplan addendum made by Mr, Jones of Apex Envirotech. Inc.

more investigative wor[ might

lf you have any questions. please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Slncerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Speciatist

C: Mr. Tom Ballard, Apex Envirotech,
Mr. Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward
Hayward, CA 94541
Files

Inc. 7844 Maddison Ave., Fair Oaks, CA 95828
Hazardous MEiterial Oftice, 777 B Street,

Please be advised that pending the result of this workplan,
be deemed necessarv.
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January 1 9, 2OO1

Ms. Dorothy Duncan
41 7 Fourth Street
Maryville, CA 95901

O 
b/- L/ o/

rcq

Alarneda, CA 94502
{5 I 0) 567-6700

ENVIRONMENTALEALTH SEFVICES
ENVIHONIIIENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay

FAX (510) 337-9335

Re:293O3 Paciflc Street. Hayward, CA 94544

Dear Ms. Duncan:

This office is in receipt of a l€tter dated 1l17l2OO1 as well as 'Groundwater Msnitoring
Results Beport\Workplan for Subsurface Investigation" dated S€ptember 8, 2000,
regarding the above referencdd site. submitted by Mr. Kas6y Jones of Apex Enviirotech.
Inc. Thank you for the submittal of this report. I have reviewed this document and have
had several discussions with Mr, Jones regarding the above relertsnces site. l

As you are aware MW-A, MW-B, and MW-C walls, which once contained floati4g
products, have been destroyed duiing the.excavation in the past, MW-Y, MW-X, and MW-
Z wells presently reveal the highest concentrations of benzene and MTBE, and'fBA. MW-
Y contained 4,900ppb, 1,400ppb, and 390ppb of MTBE, TBA, and benzene resFectively.
MW-X well revealed 5,80oppb. 1,60oppb, and 25ppb of these constituents resFectively.
MW-Z well was not sampled during this period but contained 60Oppb, up to 2.q00ppb,
and 2,000ppb of MTBE, TBA, and benzene respeetively in 1O/1 5/1998. Some othef
contaminants were also detected at this site as well.

Figure 3 reveals a northerly groundwater flow gradient direction at O.O038 FTlFlI.

Having discussed the site investigation with Mr. Jones, lhave suggested that
soil/groundwater sampling (minimum three morel needs to be performed at
northwest of the former underground tank. This is necessary due to the fact
latest report renders the groundwater flow gradient direction uncertain and that
present proposal for soil/groundwater sampling will not take this fact into
However, I concur with the recommendations made by Mr. Jones of Apex , Inc,
regarding the repl€cement and or repair of th6 affected well boxes, cleaning of -Z well.
removal of the existing three unknown piping, and continuation of the

Flease be advised that pending the result of this workplan. more investigative work might
be deemed neceasary,

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (51O) 567

TO
: the

-q876.



To

Sincerely.

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Tom Ballard, Apex Envirotech, lnc,7844 Maddison Ave., Fair Oaks, CA q5628
Mr. Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Hazardous Material Qflice,777 B Str€et.
Hayward. CA 94541
Files
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sTlD 6402

January 11, 2OO1

Ms, Dorothy Duncan
41 7 Fourth Stre€t
Maryvi l le, CA 959O1

Fe:293O3 Pacific Str€€t, Hayward, CA 94544

Dear Ms, Duncan:

lhave received and reviewed the 'Ouarterly Groundwater Monitoring Heport" dated
December 20, 2000. regarding the above referenced site. submitted by Mr. Kasey Jones
of Apex Envirotech. Inc, I would like to make the following comments:

This report indicates that MW-A, MW-B, and MW-C were the wells with floating products,
However, these wells were destroyed during the excavation time in the past. Prdsently,
the MW-y and MW-X have the highest concentrations of benzene and MTBE. MW-Y
contained 3.700ppb and 82Oppb of MTBE and benzene respectively. While MW-[
revealed 3300ppb.48ppb ol these constituents respectively. There were some dther
contaminants on this site as well.

It is interesting that the groundwater flow gradient indicates several directions depending
on the specific area from north to south to west at O.0O08 to 0.O12 ft/ft.

lconcur with the recommendations made by Mr. Jones of Apex Envirotech, Inc, in regard
1o replacement and or repair of the affected well boxes, cleaning of MW-Z well, rbmoval of
the existing three unknown piping, and continuation of the monitoring, Furthermqre, the
site should be assessed per our discussion in the past, I am looking forward for the
workplan. which addresses this issue as well.

I will be looking forward to receive the next quarterly groundwater monitoring report and
corrective action plan report for th€ first quarter 2000.

Please call me at (510) 567-6876, if you have any questions, or need additional !ime,



f

Sincerely.

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr, Tom Ballard, Apex Envirotech, Inc.7844 Maddison Ave., Fair Oaks, CA 9S628
Mr, Hugh Murphy, City ol Hayward Hazardous Malerial Office,777 B Street,
Hayward, CA 94541
Files
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August 2, 2000

Ms, Dorothy Duncan
417 Fourth Steet
Marfville, CA 95901

Re: 29303 Pacifc Street, Hayward, C494544

Dear Ms. Duncan:

5c-€, B'/ hJ?rlr'

ENVIRONMENTAL rH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alarneda, CA 94502€577
(51 0) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

250

I just received a letkr dated July 26s, 2000, ftom Tom Landwohr ofApex Envirotech, Inc' ln his
letter Tom Landwehr indicated that he was not clear who the lead agenoy is and whom he should
respond to siuoe the only conesponde.nce from the County is an omail copy, which he forwdrded
with his letter.

As you are aware I have written sweral letters with agency letterheads to you and to your fdnner
consultant Tom Ballard ofApex Envirotech, Inc.,However I sent in ths letter as an attacbmetrt
with an email to Sue Bailey of Apex Envirot€ch since I was told that Tom Ballard tro longer
works for Apex Envirotech. Furthennore my emailed lotter included my phone numbe,r as lvell!

Per Article I l, Division 3, Chapter 16, Title 23 oftho Califomia Code ofRegulations, you Fre
requlred to conduct a Preliminary Site Aecessment (PSA) to determine the leteral and
vertical extent and severity of roil and groundwater contamlnation' which has recultid from
the release at the cite, The infomration gethored by the PSA will be used to determine an
appropriate course of aotion to remediate the site, if deemed neoessary.

In a letter dated July I 2, 2000, Tom Landwohr of Apex Environtech indicated that three of ttre
eight monitoring wells wore destroyed dwing the UST removal pmcess and that only five of tho
monitoring wells remain frrnctional. He further proposed to sample the runaining wells' This is
acceptable. However, you need to provide a worlglan to rernedy the high ooncentrations of
MTBE at 10,000'ppb per last analysis on 3/25199. Additionally you need to submit tho
groundwater monitoring r€port on a timely basis (quarterly).

The referenced initial and quarterly monitoring reports must describe the st|tus of
lnvesdgation and must include, omong others, the followitrg elements:

Details and results of all work performed during the designated period oftime: recdrd€ of
field observations and data, boring and well conskuction logs, water level data, Chdin-of-
custcdy forms, laboratory results for all samplas collected and analyzed, tabulation$ of
free product thicknessos and dissolved fractions, erc.
Status of gsundwater contamination characterization
Interpretations ofresulb: wator lcvel contcur maps showing gradients' fiee and disdolved
product, plume definition maps for each target componetr! geologic cross sectiotrsr otc'



Additlonally, Per my discussion with Mr. Ton Ba ard, formerly of Apex EnviroTech Inc',
you are requlred to includc a well survey and address tle known domecdc well(c).

Please be advised that this DeparbneNrt will oversee the assessment and remediation of you{ site.
Our ovorsight will include the review of and comment on work proposals and technical guipance
on appro'priate investigative approaches and monitoring sohedules. However, the City of
Hayuvard will oversee any work rolating to the 1998 UST upgade requirements.

All reports and proposals must be submitted under a seal ofa Califomia -Registered Geolo[ist, -
Certified Engineering Geologist or -Registered Civil Engineer and must be submitted to this
office.

This is a formal request for a work plan pursuant to Section 2722(a)(d) of Title 23 California
.Code ofRogulations. Any extensions ofthe statetl deadlines, or modilications ofthe requi{ed
tasks, musi be confirmed in writing by either this agency or RWQCB.

Please reepond to the above wlthin 30 dayrs oi by September 2d, 2000.

Ifyou have any questions, you may contact me at (510) 561-6876.

Sincerely,

\r*.--"
Amir IC Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Tom Ballard, Apex Envirotech, Inc. 7844 Maddison Ave., Fair Oaks, CA 95628
Files
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES
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DAVID J. KEARS, ngency orrector

As you are aware, several Undergmund Storage Tanks were removed on 3/2511999 from the
above referenced site, Soil samples were collected from the site' The groundwater and soil

il02

April 12,2000

Ms. Dorothy Duncan
417 Fourth Stre€t
Marywille, CA 95901

Re: 29303 Pacific Street, Ha]ryard ' CA94544

Dear Ms. Duncan:

Registered Civil Engineer.

3,600ppm Total Oil & Grease, and 5.7pp,nr., 0.69ppm, l8ppm,3.5ppm levels of BTEX
respectively.

Per Article I I , Division 3, Chapter I 6, Title 23 of the Califomia Code of Regulations' you rrF
required to conduct a Prelininary Site Asse$ment (PSA) to determlne the lrteral rnd
vertical ertent rnd severity of soil and groundw|ter contamination, which has reculted ffom
the relerse at the slte. The information gathered by the PSA will be used to determine an
app,ropriate course of action to remediate the site, if deemed necessary. The mrior elehents of
such an investigation, lncluder but sre not limited to, tle following:

o At least oDe groundwater monitoring well must be installed within 10 feet ofthe obsefved
soil contaminatio'n, oriented in the confirmed downgradient direction rolative to
groundwater flow. ln the absence of tlata identifring the local confirmed downgradieltt
furection, a minimum of three wells will be required to verifu gradient direction. During
the installation ofthese wells, soil samples arc to be collected at five-foot-depth intervals
and any signilicant changes in lithology.

o Subsequent to the installation ofthe monitoring wells, these wells must be surveyed tp an
established beflchmark (mean sea level, MSL), with 8n accxracy of 0'01 foot.
Groundwater samples are to be collected and analyzed quartedy'

Ttis Departnent will oversee the assessment and rernediation ofyour site. Our oversight willl
include the review of and comment on work proposals and technical guidance on appro'priateinclude the review of and comment on work proposals and technical guidance on appro'priate
investigative approachee and monitoring schedules: All reports and proposals must be submilted
under a seal of a Califomia -Registered Geologist, -Csrtified Engineering Oeologist, or -

samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPHG)' Methyl Terti4ry
Butyle Ether (MTBE), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). Analysis
rezults of the water samples identified up to 8,500 parts per billion (ppb) TPHG, 250p'pb benzpne'
460ppb ethylbenzene,520ppb toluer:e,220ppb otat xyleoes, ard l0,000ppb MTBE. 414y!iq
results of the soil samples idurtified up to 3.7 ppm MTBE, 340p'pm TPHG' 7'500ppm TPHD'

The PSA proposrl is due within 60 days of date of this letter by June 12' 2000. Once the
proposal is approved, fieldwork should commence within 60 days. A report must be zubmittfl
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Addltionally, Per my discussion wlth Mr. Tom Ballard of Apex EnviroTech Inc., you ar$
requlred to include a well survey end address the knowu domestlc well(s).

within 45 days after the completion ofthis phase ofwork at the site. Subsequent rsports sre-tF-b€
submitted quartefly until thii office approves a change in sampling frequency or the site qualipes
for closure. Such quarterly feports are due the first day of the second month of each subsequ$nt
quarter.

The referenced initiat and quarterly reports must describe the status ofthe investigation and {ust
include, among othere, the following elements:

r Details and results ofall work perfonned during the designated pedod oftime: records of
field observations and data, boring and well constuction logs, water levol dat4 chainl-of-
custody forms, laboratory resuls for all samples collected and analyze4 tabulations gf
free product thicknesses aDd dissolved fiactions, etc'

. Staulsofgoundwatercontamiflationcharasterization
r Intspretations ofrezults: water level contour maps showing gradients, ftee and dissolved

product, plume definition maps for each target component' geologic cross sections' e!c'
r Recommendations or plans for additional investigative wor* or remediation

The City of Hapard will oversee any work relating to the 1998 UST upggade
However, this office will oversee any contaminated soil or groundwater that is
this work.

requirements.
geflerated

The State Water Resources Control Board manages an Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
(Fund) to help eligible Responsible Parties to obtain reimbursement for costs ofinvestig
rcmediating releases from petroleum underground storage tanks. You are encouraged to
To obtain an Ap'plication Package, contact the Fund at the following:

State Water Resources Contol Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Cleanup Fund
P,O. Box 9,14212
Sacmmento. CA 944212
Telephone: (9 16)227 4307

You may contact Cheryl Gordon at (916)-227.4539 with aty quostions regarding State Trust
fund.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan pursuant to Section 2722(c[d) pf
Title 23 Califomia Code ofRegulations. Any extensions ofthe stated deadlines' or
of the rcquired tasks, must be con{irmed in wdting by either this agency or RWQCB.

722(c[d) pf
modificadio,ns
3. I

Should you have any questions or commentq please contact me at (510) 567'6876.



Page 3 of3
April 12,2000
srid 6402

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Speciatist

C: Mr. Tom Ballard, Apex Envirotech, Inc.7844 Maddison Ave., Fair Oaks, CA 95628
Files



.*ff,i#,Id oo',ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CAHE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcror

November 1, 1999

sTxD 6402

Mr. Robert Senna
P.O Box  1?
cust ine, CA 95322.

ENVIRONMENTAL SEFVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Pa*way, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502-657?
(510) 567.6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

RE: Ploperty at 29303 pacific gtre6t, BayBard, CA 94544

Dear Ms.  Senna:

This l-etter is to inform 
-you of new legislatJ_ve requirements

::i::1119 
to cleanup and ctosure 

"r "il.=-"n"re 
an unauthorfzedreLease of hazardous substance, incluaing petroleum, has occurred

f:o*_. l  underground storage tank (UST).  
-sect ion 

Z5Z97.IS(a) ofCh. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code reguires the primary or
?.tft:. responsible party to notity all- current reeord owners offee t i t le to the si te oi :  L) a s i ie 

" f"rnrp-proposat,  z)  a s l i_teclosure proposa.I. 3) a ]ocal agency intenilon to na]<e adetermination that no further ictlon i"-r"q"rr"o, and 4) a lpcalagency intent ion to issue a cfosure r-et ter. '  sect ion 25297,r-5 (b)requires the locaf agency to take aLl reasona-ble steps toaccormodate responsible 1andor.rnels' 
.participation in the cl-eirnupor site cl-osure process and to consiler thei.r input andrecommendations .

For purposes of impfementing these sections, you have beenidentified as the prJmary. or active responsibte party. pteaie
l:::1.1: t: ll}* aselcv, within twentv 1-zo1 carenoar days orrece:.pt of this notice. a complete maifing .tist of atL-curreritrecord olrners of fee ti_tle to the site. ior, *.y use the enclosed
"Iist of landowners,, form (sample l-etter ii 

"= " 
temptate tocomply with this requirement. rf the r-ist of current recordowners of fee titl"e to the site. changes, you must notify theloca1 agency of the change within 20-caieiAar days from when youare notified of the change.

If you are the sole landoltner, please indi-cate that on thelandowner list form. the foLLowing notice requirements Ao nofaPpfy !o responsibre parties who aie the sor-e r-andowner for thes i - t e .



fn accordance with sect ion ZSZTT.LS(a) of  ch. 6.7 of  the HedLth &
safety code, you must certify to the focal agency that all
culrent record olrners of fee titJ-e to the site have been ini.ormed
of the proposed action before the focal agency may do any 04 the
foIJ-owing:

l-) consider a cleanup p.roposal (corrective action ptan)

LANDOI{NER NOTI FICATION
Re: 29303 Paci f ic  Street ,  Ha!4{ard
Nowember 1, 1999
Page 2 of 2

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) nake a determination that no further action is reguired

the cl-eanup and site cLosure process ancl will consider aII iirput
and recomnendations from any responsible l_andowner.

have any guestions apout

A^  <

Amir K, Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Material"s Specialist

cc:. Chuck Headl-ee, RWQCB

4) issue a cl-osure let ter

You may use the enclosed .'notice of proposed actj.on,, torm (sfmpfe
l-etter 3) as a templ-ate to co tply witn lfris requirement. Befoie
approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal,
determining that no further action is reguired, or issuing a
closure letter, the locaL agency will taie aLL reasonabl"e 

-stEps

necessary to acconnodate responsibl-e landor^rner participation in

Pfease caf l  me at (510) 567*6976 i f  you
the content of  th is l -errer.

Sincerely,

Attachments: Samp.l-e letter 2 and sample Letter 3r whj.ch rm:st
filied out by the Responsible party and mailed
Alameda Countv,



Alameda County Health care Serrices Agency
Envi rohEental E€alttr gervices

1131 Earbor 8ay Park$ay, suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6522

\\List of lJandownerst form
(Sample Letter 2)

AURIECT 3 CERTIFIm LIST OF REeORD FEE rrm.E finIERS FOR ( Sit.e
name and
( to be filled j.n by the primary responsible partf' and nail.Ad to

A1aleda County)

(Note: Fill out ltem 1 if there are multiple site landowner
you are the sole site Landowner, skip item 1 and fiJ.l out i

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsibJ-e party

Name of primary responsibLe party

. I I

em 2)

1, rn accordance with sect ion ZSZgt. : .S(a) of  Chapter 6.7 6f
the Heal-th & Safety Code, f, (name of prinary responsible
party), certify that the fo].].oring ie a conqr1ete ].ist $f
current record fee titJ.e orrnero and their mailing addrdsses
for the above site:

2.  In accordance with sect ion 252! ' . f | (a) of  chapter e.Z df
the Health & Safety Code, I, lname of primary re$tonsihle
Darty), certify that I am the aole lando$n€r for tlre a$ove
aite.



AJ.ameda County Eealth care ServLce8 Agenc:f
Envi aonmental Eealth ServiceE

1131 Uarbor Bay paEk$ay, suit€ 2SO
Alaneda, CA 94f 502-65??

\rNotice of Proposed Action', fo:m
(Saq>Ie Le€ter 3)

TO I,OCAL
fsjte nane and address)
(to be f,J.].].ed Lrl by the primary reeponsible party and

A1ateda county)

In  accordance wi th sect ion 25297, !S(a)  of  Chapter  6.? of  thb
Health & Safety Code, I, (name of prinarv respon sib-Z e r.aztv),
;er;:.r-i; inaE I have notif,i
€ncloBed protr'oesd action. check space for applicable proposed

nailcF to

act ion (s )  :

_ cleanup proposal (corrective action pl-an)

_ site closure proposal

_ Local- agency intention to make a detemination thdt no
further action is required

_ l-ocal- agency intention to issue a closure l_etter

sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible part.y

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of al-l_ record fee titl_e orlrners



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director

November 1, j-999

srID 6402

Ms. Dorothy Duncan
Duncan & Son petroleum. Inc.
C/O Jerry Mccrory
417 fourth Streei
Marysvi l le,  CA 95 901

o W(r,,;,J,
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite
Alam€da, CA I'1502-65n
{5r0) 567-6700
(510) 337,9335 (FAX)

RE: Property at 29303 pacific gtr€et, gaywaEd, CA 94544

Dear Ms. Duncan:

This letter is to inform.you of new legislative requj.reihentspertaining to cleanup and closure of sites where an unauthorizedre.Iease of hazardous substance, incfuOing p"tro.Leuln, has occufredfrom an underground storage tank (UsT).  "s l" t ior ,  
25291 . !S(a) ofCh. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requiies the primary oractive responsible party t.o ,rotity atl'currenc record owners bffee t i t fe to the si ie of :  1) a s i te c leanup proposal,  2) a s i tec.rosure proposal-, 3) a l_ocal agency i;;;;;i"" to make adetermination that no further ictiin ir-r.q,rir*O, and 4) a 1ocalagency intent ion to issue a closu_re Letter.  sect ion ZS2g.7.LSlb,,

::Suire: the ]ocal- agency to take al-l reasonable steps toaccornmodate responsible landownexs. participatron in the cleailupor site closure process and to consi-der thej-r inFut andrecormlendations .

For purposes of implenenting these sections, you have beenidentified as the primary. or active ,"rporr"i.bi" prrti,--er""=eprovide to this agency, within trrenty ('20) catendar days ofTeceipt of this notice, a complete mailing List of afl- cuffen!xecord owners of fee titl-e to the site. ior, *"y use the encLosed"1ist of landowners,' form {sample ];ia;. ii 
"" " 

rempt ate to
:ompfy with this requirement. If the fisi'of current recordovtners of fee title to the site. changes, you must notify thelocal agency of the change within 2O-caieiaar days from when ybuare not i f ied of  the change.

ff you are the soLe landowner, pl-ease indicate that on thelandowner l-ist form. the. following notice 
-requ1rements 

do not
lftrrv 

to responsible parties who aie the soLe tandowner for thbsa te -



I,ANDOWNER NOTI FICATION
Re: 29303 Paci f ic  Street ,  Hayward
November 1, 1.9 99
Fage 2 of 2

In accordance with sect ion ZSZ97.L5(a) of  Ch. 6.7 of  the Heal, . th &
Safety Code, you must certify to the locaL agency that aLl
current record ovrners of fee title to ihe site have been infdrmed
of the proposed action before the locai agency may do any of the
fol lowing:

1-) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) eonsj"der a site closure proposal

3) rnake a delermination that no further action is reouired

4) issue a closure fetrer

You nay use the encl-osed ..notice of proposed action., form (sahrple
letter 3) as a template to comply with this requirement. Beflore
approving a cl-eanup proposal or site cLosure proposal,
determining that no further actj.on is required, or issuing a
closure letter, the l-ocal- agency will take all reasonable steirs
necessary to acconxnodate responsible landowner participation in
the cleanup and sj-te closure process and will consider alt intut
and recorunendations from any responsible landowner.

P1ease  ca l ]  me  a t  (510 )  567 -6870  i f
the content of this letter.

Sincerel-y,

you have any questions abput

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Speciafist

cc: Chuck Headlee. RWeCB

Attachftents: SampLe Letter 2 and Sampfe letter 3, which must
filLed out by the Responsibl-e party and maited
Al_ameda Countv.

be



Alameda County Eealtb care Services Agency
Envi ronmentaJ. Eea].th servieas

1131 Harbor Bay patkway, guite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

NLiEt of Landown6rg,, form

(Note:  F i I l  out
you are the soLe

i t e m  1 i f  t h e r e
site landowner.

are multipl-e
skip item 1

2.

L, fn accordance with sect ion ZSA97 .Ls
the Heafth e Safety Code, I, fnane
partyl , certif,y tbat the following
currerrt a€cord fee title o$ners and
for the above site:

In accordance with section 252
the Health & Safety Code, I, (
parXy) r certify that X arn the
Eit€.

Sincerel-y,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

RTIFIED LIST OF RE

(a) of  chapter 6 .7  o f
oI pranatv res onsible
iE a cotplete

their mailing

97,15 (a) of  Chapter

sole landowner f,oa the



,\].atrt€da ColJllty Eealth cafe geEvic€s Agency
Envi ronmentaL Beaf.th Serrrices

1131 Earbor Bay parkway, Su1te 2SO
A1alneda, CA 94502-657?

\Notj-ce of Proposed Actionz form
(Sanp1e tetter 3)

SUBi'ECT: NOTICE
(sjte nafte and address)
(to be fiUed in by ttre 1>rlnary rlesponsible pa:cty ertd slai'Ied to

AJ.anreda countf')

In  accordance r , r i th  sect ion 25297, !S (a)  of  Chapter  6.7 of  the
Health & Safety Code, f, ( name of primary responsibLe party),
certj-fy that r have notified aff resp@
enclosed propoeed aclion. Check space for applicabl-e proposed
a c t i o n ( s ) :

cleanup proposaL ( corrective action plan)

site closure proposal

1oca1 agency intention to make a determination lhat no
further action is required

local agency intention to issue a cl-osure Letlef,

Sincerel.y,

Signature of primary responsj.bl_e party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title olrners



october 19, 1999

sTrD 5402

Ms. Dorothy Duncan
Duncan & son Petrol-eum, Inc.
29303 Paci f ic Street
Hal/t'ard, CA 94544

RE: Propeaty at 29303 pacific Stleet, Bayward, cA 94544

LA}TDODINER NOTIE'ICATION AIID FARSICIPAIION REQUIREMENTA

Dear Ms. Duncan:

This letter is to inform vou of new leqisl-ative requirements
pertaining to cleanup and closure of sites where an unauthorized
reLease of hazardous substance, including petroleum, has occurred
from an underground storage tank (UST),  sect ion 25297.75(a) of
Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or
active responsibl-e party to notify all- current reeord or.rners of
fee t i t le to the si te of :  1) a s i te c leanup proposal,  2) a s l i - te
cfosure proposalr .3) a local-  agency intent ion to make a
determination that no further action is required, and 4) a fbcal
agency intent ion to issue a cl-osure let ter.  sect ion 25291 .Lb(bl
requ.ires the l-ocaL agency to take all reasonable steps to
accornmodate responsible landowners, participation in the cleFnup
or site closure process and to consider their input and
reco$E[endations ,

For purposes of impJ-ementing these sections, you have been
identified as the prjrary or active responsible party. Pfea$e
provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days of
receipt of thj-s notice, a conpl-ete mailing list of all curre{rt
record owners of fee title to the site. You may use. the enclosed
"list of l-andowners" form (sample letter 2) as a template to
comply with this reguirement. ff the list of current record
owners of fee titl-e to the site changes, you must notify the
l-ocaL agency of the change within 20 calendar days from vrhen
are notified of the change.

If you are the soLe landowner, please indicate that on the
landowner fist form. The following notice requirements do
appl-y to responsibfe parties who are the sole landowner for
s i t e .

you

nOt



],ENDOWNER NOTIFTCATION
Re: 29303 Paci f ic Street,  Hapard
October 19, 1999
Page 2 of 2

rn accordance with sect ion 25297.L5 (a) of  ch. 6,7 of  the Heal. th &
safety Code, you must certify to the locaL agency that aI]
current record owners of fee title to the site have been informed
of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
fo l lowing:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action pLan)

2) consider a site cl_osure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is reouired

4) issue a cLosure letrer

You may use the encfosed "notice of proposed action', form (sFmple
l-etter 3) as a templat.e to comply with this requirement, Bef,ore
approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal,
determining that no further action is required, or issuing a
closure l-etter, the focal agency will take al.L reasonable stbps
necessary to accorunodate responsible landowner participation in
the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all ifiput
and recomflendati-ons from anv responsible fandowner.

Please caLl me at (510) 567-6876 if you have any questions ahout
the content of this Letter..

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials SpeciaList

cc: chuck Headlee, RWQCB

Attachrnents: sample letter 2 and Sample letter 3, which must
filled out by the Responsible Party and mail-ed
Alameda Countv.

be



Alameda County Eealth care Services Agency
Euvi ronmental Eea].th gerviceg

L131 Harboa Bay Parkway, suite 250
AIanEda, CA 94502-6577

\\List of Landownerg,t forf,
(Sample Letter 2)

SUE.]ECT: CEREFIED I.IST OF REcoFD FEE TITI,E cnNEns tr.oR
name and address )
t to be f,i1l€d in by the pr!:nary reaponsi.ble party and

Alarneda County)

( sftb

mailelC

Landowners, ff
f i l"I out itbm 2)

(Note: FiLl out item 1 if there are muJ.tj.ple site
you are the sole site .Landowner, skip item 1 and

1. In accordance with sect ion 25297,L5 (a) of  Chapter 6.7 ci f
the Health & Safety Code, I, ( name of primary responsihfe
party), certify tbat the f,ollowing is a co{rp1et€ Iist 4f
current record fee ti.t].e orners and their mailinq addrdsses
for the above site:

In accordance with sect ion ?5297.L5 (a) of  Chapter 6. ' l  df
the Health & Safety Code, I, (name of primary responsi4l,e
party), certify that I arn ttre so].e landovner for the aqove
si te.

Sincere ly ,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of prjmary responsible party

2 -



AJ.alleda Countl'Eealth car€ Services egenqf
Envi ronrrental Health gervices

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alaneda, CA 94502-657?

"Notice of Proposed Action" foffi.
(Sample tetter 3)

TO IOCAL
(site name and address )
(to be fil].ed in by the pEinarf' aesponsib].e patty and naile{ to
AJ.ameda coufity)

In  accordance er i th  sect ion 25297,L5 (a)  of  Chapter  6.7 of  th4
Health & safety code, I, ( name of prinary responsible party),
certify that I have notified a].L reapo,naible lando$n€aE of, the
enc].osed proposed action. Check space for applicabLe pxoposqd
a c t i o n ( s ) :

_ cl-eanup proposal ( corrective action plan)

_ site cl"osure proposat

_ local agency intention to make a determinalion that no
further action is required

_ Loca]- agency intention to issue a cfosure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsibl"e party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of afl record fee tit.le ovrners



Fsrroteutn

Ror6q
FAFAT A SHAHID, As{*FlEnt Agcncy Director

:DACOUNTY a
TH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAR$, Agency Direclor

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE

DEPAFITMENT Of Ei,IV|R]O}$4EHTAL HEALTH
47o - zrlh 8lr6€L fhtud Fbor

OaklFnd, CalifomiB 8461 2
(4n51

williau E. BraEher
converse Envlronmenta I west
55 Hawtlrorne St., Suite 500
San francisco cA 94x05-3908

Re: 29ooo block of Paclf ic st.
400 - 600 block of Industrlal- Parkway,

records .

The following Eites have been identified by
hazardous waste generators !

29318,  293O3,  29300 Pac i f i c  S t .
427 , 5oo, 593 fndustrial Parkway

Hayltard

February 21. 1990

Dear Dlr. Brasher:

An evaluation vas dong of the docunents pertaining to the above
properties in this office. Thls search lncluded checl(s foF
underground tank records. hazardous wagte generator inspections,
hazardous matsrial releases, energency responses, and other

this DiviEion As

This statenent ig linited to lnformatLon avaLlable to thisr
department. other inforrnation rnay be availabl"e from other
agencies or partier. The City of HaFyard Fire Departnent has
prinary jurJ.sdictlon over underground tanks as well a6 bustnesE
plans for hazardous nateriaLs, and enforces its own storage
ordinance.

If you have any questions concerning this natter, please
Panela Evans at 27L-432O.

contact

s lncerelv ,

&pP*,'"W
Edgar B. Hov€ll fII
Acting cheif

Hazardous Uaterials DiviElon

PJE!p j€


